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TOWN OF LEWISBORO 
Westchester County, New York 

        
                                                                                                                                                                                               

 
 Zoning Board of Appeals        Tel:  (914) 763-3822 
 79 Bouton Road         Fax: (914) 533-0097 
 South Salem, New York 10590                     Email: zoning@Lewisborogov.com                  
                                  
 

AGENDA 

 

Wednesday, June 28, 2023, 7:30 P.M.                79 Bouton Road, South Salem,  

           Justice Court 

           

 

 

I. Review and adoption of the Minutes of May 24, 2023. 

 

II. PUBLIC HEARING 

 

CAL. NO. 15-23-BZ  

   

Application of Vincent Doria, [Doria, Frances, owner of record], 129 Ridgefield Avenue, South 

Salem, NY for the following variance of the proposed one-story garage will have a side yard 

setback of 21’ whereas 40’ are required per Article IV Section 220-23E of the Town of Lewisboro 

Zoning Code therefore requiring variance of 19’. 

 

The property is located on the south side of (#129) Ridgefield Avenue, South Salem, NY designated 

on the Tax Map as Sheet 0041, Block 10265, Lot 008, in an R-2AC, Two Acre Residential District 

consisting of approximately 4.50 acres. 

 

CAL. NO. 16-23-BZ   

 

Application of Thalia C. Wolff  [The Thalia C. Wolff Living Trust, owner of record], 9 Peaceable 

Street, South Salem, NY for the following variance of the proposed generator and two (2), 120 

gallon above ground LP tanks will have a rear yard setback of 25’ and 24’ respectively whereas 

50’ are required per Article IV Section 220-23E of the Town of Lewisboro Zoning Code therefore 

requiring a variance of 25’ and 26’ respectively. 

 

The property is located on the north side of (#9) Peaceable Street, South Salem, NY designated on 

the Tax Map as Sheet 0039, Block 10549, Lot 018, in an R-4AC, Four-Acre Residential District 

consisting of approximately 4.49 acres. 

 

CAL. NO. 12-23-BZ    

 

Application of Michael Fuller Sirignano, Esq. [Waccabuc Country Club, owner of record], 74 

Mead Street, Waccabuc, NY. The proposed pickleball courts create an increase in the existing non-

conforming private recreation club use and therefore require a variance pursuant to Article III, 
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Section 220-9E(5) of the Town of Lewisboro Zoning Code and the proposed pickleball courts 

create an increase in the applicable setbacks for private club “active recreational facilities, such as 

tennis courts and swimming pools” and provides that such recreational facilities be “set back from 

adjacent residential property boundaries at least twice the minimum distance required for 

residential buildings in said district as per Article V, Section 220-36C” of the Town of Lewisboro 

Zoning Code, in that the proposed pickleball courts will have a side yard setback of 51’ from the 

northerly property line and 98’ from the southerly property line, where 100’ (doubled) side yard 

setback is required under Section 220-36C of the Town of Lewisboro Zoning Code, therefore 

requiring a side yard setback variances of 49’ and 2’, respectively. 

 

The property is located on the west side of (#74) Mead Street, Waccabuc, NY designated on the 

Tax Map as Sheet 0022, Block 10802, Lot 023, in a SCR-4AC, Special Character Four-Acre 

Residential District consisting of approximately 6.11 acres. 

 

 

 

III. CORRESPONDENCE & GENERAL BUSINESS 

 

 Discussion and signing of the Town of Lewisboro Town Board Lead Agency Notice. 

 Re: Waccabuc/Truesdale Wastewater Collection System and Treatment Plant, Lewisboro, NY 10590 

 

IV. NEXT MEETING 

 

 July 26, 2023 

 

V. ADJOURN MEETING 



 

 
(914) 763-3822              TOWN OF LEWISBORO 

FAX (914) 875-9148             Zoning Department 

TTY 800-662-1220             79 Bouton Road 

Email:  zoning@lewisborogov.com                South Salem, NY 10590 

www.lewisborogov.com 

 

 

TOWN OF LEWISBORO, WESTCHESTER COUNTY 

 

ZONING DEPARTMENT 

 

 

 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS – June 28, 2023 

APPLICANT CAL # PAGE(S) 

Doria        15-23-BZ 4 to 8 

                           Wolff 16-23-BZ                           9 to 11 

Waccabuc Country Club/Pickleball 12-23-BZ                         12 to 44 

Town of Lewisboro 
Lead Agency 
Agreement 

                        45 to 59 
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TOWN OF LEWISBORO 
            Westchester County, New York 

        
                                                                                                                                                                                               

 
          Building Department        Tel:  (914) 763-3060 

79 Bouton Road        Fax: (914) 875-9148 
South Salem, New York 10590       Email: ksullivan@lewisborogov.com                        
                             
 
 

 

Zoning Denial 4/4/2023  

 

 

129 Ridgefield Ave, South Salem 

 

10265-008-0041 
 

The proposed one-story garage will have a side yard setback of 21’ whereas 40’ are required per 

Article IV Section 220-23E of the Town of Lewisboro Zoning Code therefore requiring variance 

of 19’. 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

             Building Inspector 

          
               Kevin Kelly 

           



 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARINGS 
 

 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of 

Lewisboro will host a Public Hearing on Wednesday, June 28, 2023, at 7:30 p.m., 

79 Bouton Road, South Salem, New York, Justice Court. 

 

CAL. NO. 15-23-BZ 
 

Application of Vincent Doria, [Doria, Frances, owner of record], 129 Ridgefield 

Avenue, South Salem, NY for the following variance of the proposed one-story 

garage will have a side yard setback of 21’ whereas 40’ are required per Article IV 

Section 220-23E of the Town of Lewisboro Zoning Code therefore requiring 

variance of 19’. 
 

The property is located on the south side of (#129) Ridgefield Avenue, South Salem, 

NY designated on the Tax Map as Sheet 0041, Block 10265, Lot 008, in an R-2AC, 

Two Acre Residential District consisting of approximately 4.50 acres. 

 

Additional information regarding this application may be obtained from the 

Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals, 79 Bouton Road, South Salem, New 

York during regular business hours. At such Hearing, all interested parties may 

attend and will be heard.  

 

       ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

Dated this 24th day of May 2023   TOWN OF LEWISBORO 

in South Salem, New York   By: ROBIN PRICE, JR. 

       CHAIR 

     

 
The Town of Lewisboro is committed to equal access for all citizens.  Anyone needing accommodations to 

attend or participate in this meeting is encouraged to notify the Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals in 

advance. 
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Zoning Denial 6/9/2023  

 

 

9 Peaceable St, South Salem 

39-10549-018 

 

The proposed generator and two (2), 120 gallon above ground LP tanks will have a rear yard 

setback of 25’ and 24’ respectively whereas 50’ are required per Article IV Section 220-23E of 

the Town of Lewisboro Zoning Code therefore requiring a variance of 25’ and 26’ respectively. 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

             Building Inspector 

 

 
 

    Kevin Kelly 



 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARINGS 
 

 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of 

Lewisboro will host a Public Hearing on Wednesday, June 28, 2023, at 7:30 p.m., 

79 Bouton Road, South Salem, New York, Justice Court. 
 

CAL. NO. 16-23-BZ   

 

Application of Thalia C. Wolff  [The Thalia C. Wolff Living Trust, owner of 

record], 9 Peaceable Street, South Salem, NY for the following variance of the 

proposed generator and two (2), 120 gallon above ground LP tanks will have a rear 

yard setback of 25’ and 24’ respectively whereas 50’ are required per Article IV 

Section 220-23E of the Town of Lewisboro Zoning Code therefore requiring a 

variance of 25’ and 26’ respectively. 

 

The property is located on the north side of (#9) Peaceable Street, South Salem, NY 

designated on the Tax Map as Sheet 0039, Block 10549, Lot 018, in an R-4AC, Four-

Acre Residential District consisting of approximately 4.49 acres. 

 

Additional information regarding this application may be obtained from the 

Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals, 79 Bouton Road, South Salem, New 

York during regular business hours. At such Hearing, all interested parties may 

attend and will be heard.  

 

       ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

Dated this 9th day of June 2023   TOWN OF LEWISBORO 

in South Salem, New York   By: ROBIN PRICE 

       CHAIR 
     

 
The Town of Lewisboro is committed to equal access for all citizens.  Anyone needing accommodations to 

attend or participate in this meeting is encouraged to notify the Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals in 

advance. 
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Zoning Denial 3/27/2023  

 

 

74 Mead St, Waccabuc 

22-10802-023 

 

The proposed pickleball courts create an increase in the existing non-conforming private recreation 

club use and therefore require a variance pursuant to Article III, Section 220-9E(5) of the Town of 

Lewisboro Zoning Code and the proposed pickleball courts create an increase in the applicable 

setbacks for private club “active recreational facilities, such as tennis courts and swimming pools” 

and provides that such recreational facilities be “set back from adjacent residential property 

boundaries at least twice the minimum distance required for residential buildings in said district as 

per Article V, Section 220-36C” of the Town of Lewisboro Zoning Code, in that the proposed 

pickleball courts will have a side yard setback of 51’ from the northerly property line and 98’ from 

the southerly property line, where 100’ (doubled) side yard setback is required under Section 220-

36C of the Town of Lewisboro Zoning Code, therefore requiring a side yard setback variances of 

49’ and 2’, respectively. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

             Building Inspector 

 

 
 

    Kevin Kelly 



       ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARINGS 
 

 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of 

Lewisboro will host a Public Hearing on Wednesday, April 26, 2023, at 7:30 p.m., 

79 Bouton Road, South Salem, New York, Justice Court. 
 

CAL. NO. 12-23-BZ 

 

Application of Michael Fuller Sirignano, Esq. [Waccabuc Country Club, owner of 

record], 74 Mead Street, Waccabuc, NY. The proposed pickleball courts create an 

increase in the existing non-conforming private recreation club use and therefore 

require a variance pursuant to Article III, Section 220-9E(5) of the Town of 

Lewisboro Zoning Code and the proposed pickleball courts create an increase in the 

applicable setbacks for private club “active recreational facilities, such as tennis 

courts and swimming pools” and provides that such recreational facilities be “set 

back from adjacent residential property boundaries at least twice the minimum 

distance required for residential buildings in said district as per Article V, Section 

220-36C” of the Town of Lewisboro Zoning Code, in that the proposed pickleball 

courts will have a side yard setback of 51’ from the northerly property line and 98’ 

from the southerly property line, where 100’ (doubled) side yard setback is required 

under Section 220-36C of the Town of Lewisboro Zoning Code, therefore requiring 

a side yard setback variances of 49’ and 2’, respectively. 

 

The property is located on the west side of (#74) Mead Street, Waccabuc, NY 

designated on the Tax Map as Sheet 0022, Block 10802, Lot 023, in a SCR-4AC, 

Special Character Four-Acre Residential District consisting of approximately 6.11 

acres. 

 

Additional information regarding this application may be obtained from the 

Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals, 79 Bouton Road, South Salem, New 

York during regular business hours. At such Hearing, all interested parties may 

attend and will be heard.  

 

       ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

Dated this 30th day of March 2023   TOWN OF LEWISBORO 

in South Salem, New York   By: ROBIN PRICE 

       CHAIR 
     

 
The Town of Lewisboro is committed to equal access for all citizens.  Anyone needing accommodations to 

attend or participate in this meeting is encouraged to notify the Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals in 

advance. 
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Ronald J. Yoo 
850 Park Avenue #3C 
New York, NY 10075 

H: 212.249.5065 C: 917.434.8145 ron.j.yoo@gmail.com 
 
 
         June 21, 2023 
 
 
Mr. Duff Price 
Chairman 
Lewisboro Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
Dear Mr. Price, 
 
Leslie and I owned and lived in our country residence at 74 Mead Street for 33 years until selling 
the property to the Club. 
 
During our time there, we enjoyed our easy access to the Club as adjacent neighbors. We 
bordered the 9th Fairway and the Club’s tennis courts and Harry and some of his staff often gave 
us private lessons on our tennis court. 
 
At no time did the Club’s activities on the courts or the golf course cause any problems with noise 
or any other disruption during those years. On our other side, we shared a property line with Ms. 
Jeannie Fisher. Her property was was well shielded from any Club noise, and she never voiced 
any concern with our sometimes-noisy pool activities or the activities on our tennis court. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Original Signed by R J Yoo 

 
Ronald J Yoo 
 
Cc: Mr. John Assumma 
 General Manager 
 Waccabuc Country Club 
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